
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

C.A. No. 16-0933

CORDELIA LEAR,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,
Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee, and

BRITAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Union
No. 112-CV-2015 (RNR)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE-CROSS APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 7

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT IS NOT A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’ POWER UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE AS APPLIED TO A WHOLLY INTRASTATE POPULATION OF AN ENDANGERED BUTTERFLY THAT WOULD BE ELIMINATED BY THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE FOR PERSONAL USE BECAUSE A NON-COMMERCIAL, WHOLLY INTRASTATE ENDANGERED SPECIES BEING TAKEN BY A NON-INTERSTATE ACTIVITY CANNOT BE A VALID USE OF COMMERCE CLAUSE POWER NO MATTER WHICH CIRCUIT’S TEST THIS COURT DECIDES TO APPLY 11

 A. The taking of the intrastate, non-commercial, Karner Blue Butterfly, does not substantially impact interstate commerce..... 12

 B. The regulation of the Karner Blue Butterfly is not permitted as a necessary component of the ESA’s valid, comprehensive regulatory scheme under the Commerce Clause or the imbedded Necessary and Proper Clause..... 15

 II. CORDELLIA LEAR’S TAKINGS CLAIM AGAINST FWS IS RIPE WITHOUT HAVING APPLIED FOR AN ITP UNDER ESA §10, 16 U.S.C. § 1539(A)(1)(B) BECAUSE THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE PLAINTIFFS TO APPLY FOR A PERMIT IF THE PROCEDURE ITSELF IS NOT A REASONABLE VARIANCE PROCEDURE..... 17

 A. The takings claim against FWS is ripe without having applied for an ITP under ESA §10, 16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(B) because such application would be an *idle and futile* act..... 19

B. The takings claim against FWS is ripe without having applied for an ITP under ESA §10, 16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(B) because such application would be so burdensome as to effectively deprive Cordelia Lear of her property rights..... 20

III. FOR A TAKINGS ANALYSIS, THE RELEVANT PARCEL IS THE CORDELIA LOT AS SUBDIVIDED IN 1965 BECAUSE CORDELIA LEAR DOES NOT HAVE AN OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN ANY LOT ON LEAR ISLAND OTHER THAN THE CORDELIA LOT..... 21

A. Whatever substantial value that remains in the Goneril and Regan Lots is independent of the Cordelia Lot and should not be included in the takings analysis for the Cordelia Lot..... 22

IV. THE FACT THAT THE LOT WILL BECOME DEVELOPABLE UPON THE NATURAL DESTRUCTION OF THE BUTTERFLY HABITAT IN TEN YEARS DOES NOT SHIELD FWS AND BRITAIN COUNTY FROM A TAKINGS CLAIM BASED UPON A COMPLETE DEPRIVATION OF ECONOMIC VALUE OF THE PROPERTY BECAUSE THE PROHIBITION ON DEVELOPMENT WILL CONTINUE AS LONG AS THE KARNER BLUES SURVIVE ON LEAR ISLAND, WHICH IS POTENTIALLY INDEFINITE 23

A. The proper analysis for when justice and fairness requires that the government compensate persons depends largely 'upon the particular circumstances in that case..... 23

B. A ban on development that is contingent upon the Lear Island subpopulation of Karner Blue Butterflies cannot be temporary because it may last in perpetuity..... 24

V. THE BRITAIN COUNTY BUTTERFLY SOCIETY’S OFFER TO PAY \$1,000 PER YEAR FOR WILDLIFE VIEWING DOES NOT PRECLUDE A TAKINGS CLAIM FOR COMPLETE LOSS OF ECONOMIC VALUE BECAUSE THE PROPERTY TAXES FOR THE CORDELIA LOT WILL STILL EXCEED ANY REVENUE GENERATED FROM THE RENT COLLECTED FOR WILDLIFE VIEWINGS..... 25

A. Legal background for categorical takings under *Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council*..... 25

B. Britain County Butterfly Society’s offer to provide wildlife viewings does not provide an economically viable use for the Cordelia Lot..... 26

C. Appellants’ restrictions would force the Cordelia Lot to remain in its natural state..... 27

VI.	PUBLIC TRUST LIMITS ON USES OF STATE NAVIGABLE WATERS DO NOT INHERE IN THE LEAR’S 1803 CONGRESSIONAL GRANT OF TITLE BECAUSE THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE DID NOT APPLY TO NON-TIDAL NAVIGABLE WATERWAYS IN THE UNITED STATES UNTIL 1810.....	28
	A. The presumption that States retain title to lands below the high water mark in non-tidal navigable waterways may be overcome through express language in congressional grants.....	28
	B. Non-tidal riverbeds were considered to be private property in the United States until 1810.....	29
	C. “Equal footing doctrine” does not grant Brittain County title to riverbeds around Lear Island because the congressional grant was made while Lear Island was part of the Northwest Territory.....	29
VII.	THE FEDERAL AND LOCAL RESTRICTIONS MUST BE COMBINED TO CONSIDER WHETHER A COMPLETE DEPRIVATION OF ECONOMICALLY BENEFICIAL USE HAS OCCURRED BECAUSE THE AGGREGATE HARM OF THE RESTRICTIONS ARE INDIVISIBLE AND SHOULD BE TREATED AS A JOINT TORT.....	30
	A. The restrictions of the Appellants resemble those of joint tortfeasors and applicable tort law should guide this issue of first impression	30
	B. The restrictions placed on the Cordelia Lot by the Appellants are conceptually indivisible and form a single harm	31
	C. Courts should avoid attempts by governmental actors to conceptually sever their regulations when, taken together, they regulate the entirety of a given parcel.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> 44 U.S. 51 (1979)	13, 16
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	23, 31
<i>Goldblatt v. Hempstead</i> 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	23
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	11, 12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Macdonald v. City of Yolo</i> 477 U.S. 340 (1986)	18, 19
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	11, 14
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	18, 23, 25, 26, 28
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	21, 23, 32
<i>P.P.L. Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	28, 29
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	29, 30
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	24, 32
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	14, 24
<i>United States v. Central Eureka Mining Co.</i> 357 U.S. 155 (1958)	23

<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> 331 U.S. 745 (1947)	19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	11, 13, 14, 17
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	14, 16
<i>Williamson City Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank</i> 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	18, 19
